

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3233 OF 2025  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7018 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 3233 OF 2025**

Madhusudan s/o. Murlidhar Chavan ... Petitioner

versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

----

Mr.Sahil Choudhari h/f. Mr.Sushant Yeramwar for the Petitioner.  
Mr.Siddheshwar Kalel, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

----

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &  
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

**DATE : 6<sup>th</sup> May, 2025**

**P.C. :-**

1. The Petitioner tenders an affidavit undertaking dated 25<sup>th</sup> April, 2025. The same is marked as 'X-1' for identification.

2. The Petitioner has already been terminated from service.

3. **Issue notice to the Respondents**, returnable on 25<sup>th</sup> June, 2025. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, State.

**(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**